

No. 24-1046

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON WOLFORD, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ANNE E. LOPEZ, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAII

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

D. JOHN SAUER  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
HARMEET K. DHILLON  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
VIVEK SURI  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
Argument.....	6
A. Hawaii’s private-property default rule violates the Second Amendment .....	7
B. The court of appeals’ decision warrants review .....	17
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (9th Cir. 2024), cert. denied, No. 24-795 (Apr. 7, 2025).....	3, 7, 16, 19
<i>Brown v. EMA</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	9
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	10
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024).....	20, 21
<i>Lane v. Cacace</i> , No. 22-CV-10989, 2025 WL 903766 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2025).....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	17
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , No. 21-12314, 2025 WL 815734 (11th Cir. Mar. 14, 2025) .....	20
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	1-4, 6-8, 11, 13-18
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 535 (2023) .....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	9
<i>Suarez v. Paris</i> , 741 F. Supp. 3d 237 (M.D. Pa. 2024) .....	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Canada</i> , 123 F.4th 159 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , No. 24-CR-73, 2025 WL 971337 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2025) .....	20
<i>United States v. Handlovic</i> , No. 24-CR-207, 2025 WL 1085172 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 10, 2025).....	20
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	7, 8, 10, 13, 15-17, 19-21
<i>Wilson v. Hawaii</i> , 145 S. Ct. 18 (2024).....	3
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	9
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018), rev'd, 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021), judgement vacated, 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022).....	3
<i>Yukutake v. Lopez</i> , 130 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	20

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I:

Free Exercise Clause.....	9
Free Speech Clause.....	9, 10
Amend. II.....	1-3, 5-8, 10, 13, 14, 16-19, 21, 22
Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause) .....	10
Amend. XIV .....	6
18 U.S.C. 926B .....	5
18 U.S.C. 926C .....	5
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	5
Act of Dec. 20, 1865, No. 10, § 1, 1865 La. Acts 14 .....	17
Act of June 2, 2023, No. 52, 2023 Haw. Sess. Laws 113 .....	4
§ 1, 2023 Haw. Sess. Laws 114.....	4, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 26230(a)(26).....	18

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 134-9.5(a) .....	4, 5, 13, 14, 18
§ 134-9.5(b) .....	4, 12
§ 134-9.5(c) .....	14
§ 134-9.5(d) .....	5
§ 134-9.5(e) .....	4
§ 134-11(a) .....	5
§ 134-11(a)(1).....	5, 12
§ 134-11(a)(4).....	5, 13
§ 706-663.....	4
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 6-411(d).....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 2C:39-6(a)(12).....	18
§ 2C:58-4.6(a)(24).....	18
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-d(1).....	18
Miscellaneous:	
Ian Ayres & Spurthi Jonnalagadda, <i>Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land</i> , 48 J.L. Med. & Ethics 183 (2020).....	10
William Baude & Robert Leider, <i>The General-Law Right to Bear Arms</i> , 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1467 (2024).....	9
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (10th ed. 1787).....	8
Luis Ferré-Sadurní & Grace Ashford, <i>N.Y. Democrats to Pass New Gun Laws in Response to Supreme Court Ruling</i> , N.Y. Times, June 30, 2022, <a href="https://nytimes.com/2022/06/30/nyregion/handgun-concealed-carry-ny-html">https://nytimes.com/2022/06/30/nyregion/handgun- concealed-carry-ny-html</a> .....	14

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Robert Leider, <i>Pretextually Eliminating the Right to Bear Arms through Gerrymandered Property Rules</i> (Dec. 23, 2022), <a href="https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2022/12/pretextually-eliminating-the-right-to-bear-arms-through-gerrymandered-property-rules">https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2022/12/pretextually-eliminating-the-right-to-bear-arms-through-gerrymandered-property-rules</a> .....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts:	
§ 168 (1965).....	11
§ 892, cmt. (b) (1979) .....	12
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	8
Henry Clay Warmoth, <i>War, Politics and Reconstruction: Stormy Days in Louisiana</i> (1930).....	17
